and the latchkey fund into the general fund.  The effect on the beginning fund balance in the general fund
is as follows:

 General
Fund balance, June 30, 2002 3,776,404$
Fund reclassification 43,630
Restated fund balance, June 30, 2002 3,820,034$

KEYSTONE LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
LORAIN COUNTY

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2003

31

NOTE 3 – CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES AND RESTATEMENT OF FUND BALANCE (continued)

B.  RESTATEMENT OF FUND BALANCE (continued)

The restatements for GASB Statement No. 34 had the following effects on fund balance of the major and
nonmajor funds of the District as they were previously reported.  The transition from governmental fund
balance to net assets of the governmental activities is also presented.

In addition, the net assets, as previously reported for the Internal Service Fund as of June 30, 2002, has
been restated to properly account for the District’s medical insurance program.  The previously reported
amount of $20 has been restated to $402,021 due to the fund previously being part of the General Fund.
See Note 10 for additional information regarding this matter.

 Non-Major
 General  Funds  Total

Fund balances, June 30, 2002 4,002,242$   1,272,693$  5,274,935$
Fund reclassification (292,204)   85,605   (206,599)
Fixed assets, net -   (107,478)   (107,478)
Deferred revenue (83,861)   (3,315)   (87,176)
Prepaid expenses 10,860   -   10,860
Accrued expenses 17,167   43,905   61,072

3,654,204$   1,291,410$  4,945,614

GASB 34 adjustments
Capital assets 4,685,285
Internal Service Fund 402,021
Long-term assets 110,413
Long-term liabilities (1,154,073)
Governmental activities net assets, June 30, 2002 8,989,260$

 Business-type
 Activities

Net assets, June 30, 2002 127,937$
Fund reclassification (127,937)
Adjusted net assets, June 30, 2002 -$

Restated fund balances, June 30, 2002

KEYSTONE LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
LORAIN COUNTY

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2003

32

NOTE 4 – DEFICIT FUND BALANCE

At June 30, 2003, the Title V Fund, Innovative Programs had a deficit fund balance of $ 1,980.  The